Nos. 24-3188, 24-3559 & 24-4029

# UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

MI FAMILIA VOTA, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ADRIAN FONTES, ET AL., Defendants-Appellees,

WARREN PETERSEN, ET AL., Intervenor-Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Arizona, No. 2:22-CV-00509 (Bolton, J.)

# LUCHA APPELLEES' BRIEF ON INTERVENORS' STANDING AND ON DOCUMENTARY PROOF OF CITIZENSHIP AND RESIDENCE REQUIREMENTS FOR STATE FORM APPLICANTS

Danielle Lang Jonathan Diaz Brent Ferguson Kathryn Huddleston **CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER** 1101 14th St. NW, Suite 400 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-2200 dlang@campaignlegalcenter.org jdiaz@campaignlegalcenter.org bferguson@campaignlegalcenter.org khuddleston@campaignlegalcenter.org Lee H. Rubin (CA# 141331) **MAYER BROWN LLP** Two Palo Alto Square, Suite 300 3000 El Camino Real Palo Alto, CA 94306-2112 (650) 331-2000 lrubin@mayerbrown.com

Gary A. Isaac (IL# 6192407) Daniel T. Fenske (IL# 6296360) Anastasiya K. Lobacheva (IL# 6336273) William J. McElhaney, III (IL #6336357) Courtney Hostetler John Bonifaz **FREE SPEECH FOR PEOPLE** 1320 Centre Street, Suite 405 Newton, MA 02459 Telephone: (617) 249-3015 chostetler@freespeechforpeople.org jbonifaz@freespeechforpeople.org

### MAYER BROWN LLP

71 S. Wacker Drive Chicago, IL 60606 (312) 782-0600 dfenske@mayerbrown.com gisaac@mayerbrown.com alobacheva@mayerbrown.com wmcelhaney@mayerbrown.com

Rachel J. Lamorte (NY# 5380019) MAYER BROWN LLP 1999 K Street NW Washington, DC 20006 (202) 362-3000 rlamorte@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Plaintiffs Living United for Change in Arizona, League of United Latin American Citizens, Arizona Students' Association, ADRC Action, Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc., San Carlos Apache Tribe, and Arizona Coalition for Change

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi
INTRODUCTION
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
STATEMENT OF ISSUES
STATEMENT OF THE CASE7
1. History of the DPOC Requirement7
2. H.B. 2492's DPOR Requirement10
3. DPOC and DPOR are Not Necessary to Determining Voter Eligibility and Impose Serious Burdens on Arizona Voters
4. Proceedings Below
STANDARDS OF REVIEW
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT16
ARGUMENT
I. Intervenors Lack Standing On Appeal
A. Legislator Intervenors Lack Standing on Appeal
1. The Legislator Intervenors Do Not Have Standing to Represent the State's Interests
2. The Legislator Intervenors Do Not Have Standing Based on Any Alleged Injury to the Legislature
B. Intervenor RNC Lacks Standing on Appeal
II. The <i>LULAC</i> Decree Remains Enforceable
III. The DPOC and DPOR Requirements for State Form Applicants Violate the NVRA as Applied to Federal Elections
A. The DPOC and DPOR Requirements for State Form Applicants Violate Sections 6, 8, and 9 of the NVRA

1. Defendants Failed to Show DPOC is "Necessary" to Assess Voter Eligibility
2. Defendants Failed to Show DPOR is "Necessary" to Assess Voter Eligibility44
B. The DPOC and DPOR Requirements for State Form Applicants Violate Section 7 of the NVRA47
IV. The DPOC and DPOR Requirements Violate the Equal Protection Clause48
A. The DPOC Requirement Violates the Equal Protection Clause by Imposing Arbitrary and Unreasonable Burdens on State Form Voters50
1. The DPOC Requirement Creates a Serious Burden52
2. Arizona Put Forth No Precise Interest That Would Justify the Burden the DPOC Requirement Creates
B. The DPOR Requirement Violates the Equal Protection Clause56
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
American Association of People with Disabilities v. Herrera, 580 F. Supp. 2d 1195 (D. N.M. 2008)	46
Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	51, 53, 56
Arcia v. Florida Secretary of State, 772 F.3d 1335 (11th Cir. 2014)	42
Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, 570 U.S. 1 (2013) ("ITCA")7, 16, 37	, 41, 42, 43
Arizona Democratic Party v. Hobbs, 18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021)	50, 55
Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Independent Redistricting Commiss 576 U.S. 787 (2015) ("AIRC")	
BedRoc Limited, LLC v. United States, 541 U.S. 176 (2004)	
Berger v. N.C. State Conference of the NAACP, 597 U.S. 179 (2022)	24, 25
Brown v. Arizona, 82 F.4th 863 (9th Cir. 2023)	15
Buckhannon Board & Care Home, Inc. v. West Virginia Department of H & Human Resources, 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	
Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1994)	49, 50, 51
Bush v. Gore, 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	49, 51
Carson v. Simon, 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	35
Chabner v. United of Omaha Life Insurance Company, 225 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2000)	
City of Cleburne, Texas v. Cleburne Living Center, 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	49
Clapper v. Amnesty International USA, 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	31
Diamond v. Charles, 476 U.S. 54 (1986)	19
Diaz v. Cobb, 435 F. Supp.2d 1206 (D. Ariz. 2006)	42
Doe v. Pataki, 481 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 2007)	35
Drake v. Obama, 664 F.3d 774 (9th Cir. 2011)	29, 30

Dudum v. Arntz, 640 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2011)
Dunn v. Blumstein, 405 U.S. 330 (1972)
Fish v. Kobach, 840 F.3d 710 (10th Cir. 2016)
<i>Food and Drug Administration v. Alliance for Hippocratic Medicine</i> , 602 U.S. 367 (2024)
Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett, 767 F.3d 533 (6th Cir. 2014)30
Gonzalez v. Arizona, 435 F. Sup. 2d 997 (D. Ariz. 2007)
Gonzalez v. Arizona, 485 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2007)
Gonzalez v. Arizona, 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)16, 41, 42
Government of Guam v. Guerrero, 11 F.4th 1052 (9th Cir. 2021)15, 16
Hollingsworth v. Perry, 570 U.S. 693 (2013) 15, 18, 19, 20, 31, 32
Hook v. Arizona, Department of Corrections, 107 F.3d 1397 (9th Cir. 1997), as amended on denial of reh'g and reh'g en banc (Apr. 22, 1997)34
Hook v. State of Arizona, Department of Corrections, 972 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1992)
Horne v. Flores, 557 U.S. 433 (2009)
Idaho Coalition United for Bears v. Cenarrusa, 342 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2003)
<i>Isaacson v. Mayes</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1417, 2023 WL 2403519 (D. Ariz. Mar. 8, 2023)
Khatib v. County of Orange, 639 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011)
Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Commission, 772 F.3d 1183 (10th Cir. 2014)
Kobach v. U.S. Election Assistance Commission, 135 S. Ct. 2891 (2015)7
Koonwaiyou v. Blinken, 69 F.4th 1004 (9th Cir. 2023)
League of Women Voters of Florida v. Browning, 863 F. Supp. 2d 1155 (N.D. Fla. 2012)
Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)19, 20

Martin v. Pierce County, 34 F.4th 1125 (9th Cir. 2022)	
McKay v. Altobello, No. 96-3458, 1997 WL 266717 (E.D. La. May 16,	1997)46
Mecinas v. Hobbs, 30 F.4th 890 (9th Cir. 2022)	
Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Institute v. Johnson, 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016)	53
Miracle v. Hobbs, 333 F.R.D. 151 (D. Ariz. 2019)	21
Moore v. Harper, 600 U.S. 1 (2023)	
Nicaise v. Sundaram, 432 P.3d 925 (Ariz. 2019)	24
Obama for America v. Husted, 697 F.3d 423, 435 (6th Cir. 2012)	50, 52
Priorities USA v. Nessel, 978 F.3d 976 (6th Cir. 2020)	
Priorities USA v. Nessel, 860 F. App'x 419 (6th Cir. 2021)	
Public Integrity Alliance, Inc. v. City of Tucson, 836 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2016)49	9, 50, 51, 52
Ranza v. Nike, Inc., 793 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2015)	48
Republican National Committee v. Common Cause Rhode Island, 141 S. Ct. 206 (2020)	2, 19, 29
Roberts v. St. Regis Paper Company, 653 F.2d 166 (5th Cir. 1981)	32
Roosevelt Irrigation District v. Salt River Project Agricultural Improver Power District, 39 F. Supp. 3d 1051 (D. Ariz. 2014)	
Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk County Jail, 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	
Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co., 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	22, 23
Soltysik v. Padilla, 910 F.3d 438 (9th Cir. 2018)	51
Stavrianoudakis v. United States Fish & Wildlife Service, No. 22-16788 2024 WL 3515564 (9th Cir. July 24, 2024)	
Taylor v. United States, 181 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 1999)	32
Tedards v. Ducey, 951 F.3d 1041 (9th Cir. 2020)	51

Thompson v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development,404 F.3d 821 (4th Cir. 2005)
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)15
United States v. Hinkson, 585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009)16
Vega v. Morris, 910 P.2d 6 (Ariz. 1996)
<i>Virginia House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill,</i> 587 U.S. 658 (2019) 14, 15, 20, 21, 27, 30, 34
Wittman v. Personhuballah, 136 S. Ct. 1732 (2016)
Statutes and Rules Page
28 U.S.C. § 1291
28 U.S.C. § 1331
28 U.S.C. § 1343
52 U.S.C. §20504(c)(2)(C)
52 U.S.C. §20505(a)(2)
52 U.S.C. §20506(a)(6)
52 U.S.C. §20507(a)(1)
52 U.S.C. §20508(b)(1)
A.R.S. § 12-1841
A.R.S. § 12-1841(D)21, 22, 23, 24
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(A)10
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(C)-(E)
A.R.S. § 16-121.01(F)10
A.R.S. § 16-123
A.R.S. §16-152(A)(3)
A.R.S. § 16-152(A)(14)
A.R.S. §16-152(A)(17-18)

A.R.S. § 16-166(F)7
A.R.S. § 16-166(F)(1)
A.R.S. § 16-4529
A.R.S. § 41-192(B)(4)
A.R.S. § 41-193(A)(3)20, 34
Ariz. Const. art. II, §3(A)
Ariz. Const. art. II, §3(B)25, 26
Ariz. Const. art. II, §3(C)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5.1(a)
Fed. R. App. P. 44
N. C. Gen. Stat. Ann. §1-72.2(b)
Supreme Court Rule 29.4(c)
Other Authorities Page
Ariz. Op. Atty. Gen. No. I13-011 (2013)
Arizona Senate Fact Sheet, 2006 Reg. Sess. H.B. 2868
Complaint, <i>Arizona State Legislature et al. v. Biden et al.</i> , No. 3:24-cv-08026 (D. Ariz. Feb. 12, 2024), ECF No. 1
Senate Report 103-6 (1993)43
